
 
FILE NO.  190060 ORDINANCE NO.  

Supervisor Safaí  Page 1 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Blue Shield of California Foundation - Leveraging 
Collaboration to End Domestic Violence - Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance - FYs 
2018-2019 and 2019-2020 - $384,562] 

 

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Department on the Status of Women to accept 

and expend a grant in the amount of $384,562 through the Blue Shield of California 

Foundation for Leveraging Collaboration to End Domestic Violence Program; and 

amending Ordinance No. 182-18 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 180575 for FYs 

2018-2019 and 2019-2020) to provide for the addition of one grant-funded part-time 

Class 1820 Junior Administrative Analyst position (FTE 0.50) for the period of January 

1, 2019, through December 31, 2020. 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

 

Section 1. Findings 

(1) The Department on the Status of Women partnered with three community-based 

nonprofit organizations, Safe & Sound, Bayview-Hunters Point Center for Arts and 

Technology (BAYCAT), and Young Community Developers for the “Leveraging Collaboration 

to End Domestic Violence” grant solicitation and was awarded Three Hundred Eighty-Four 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty-Two dollars ($384,562) by the Blue Shield of California 

Foundation. 

(a) The award period is from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2020. 

(b) The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs. 

Section 2. Authorization to accept and expend grant funds. 

 (a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department on the Status of 

Women to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San 



 

 

 

Supervisor Safaí  Page 2 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Francisco, Blue Shield of California Foundation grant funds in the amount of $384,562 to 

provide support for the City & County of San Francisco to create a multi-sector collaborative 

that will engage youth and families to implement community- specific prevention strategies 

that challenge and change gender norms and promote healthy relationships. 

(b) The Department on the Status of Women proposes to maximize use of available 

grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget, and 

indirect costs are hereby waived. 

Section 3. Grant funded positions; Amendment to Fiscal Years 2018-2019, and 2019-

2020 Annual Salary Ordinance. 

 The hereinafter designated sections and items of Ordinance No. 182-18 (Annual Salary 

Ordinance File No. 180575 for FYs 2018-2019, and 2019-2020) are hereby amended to add 

one (1) part-time position (0.5 FTE) in the Department on the Status of Women as follows: 

 Department: WOM (048) Status of Women 

 Program: Leveraging Collaboration to End Domestic Violence 

Fund: 13550 

  

Amendment 

 

No. of 

Positions 

Class Compensation 

Schedule 

Department 

Add in FY18-19 0.50 FTE 

 

1820 Junior 

Admin. Analyst 

$1,438 Biweekly WOM 

Add in FY 19-20 0.50 FTE 1820 Junior 

Admin. Analyst 

$1,438 Biweekly WOM 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Supervisor Safaí  Page 3 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES:

   

By: ____________________________ By: ______________________________ 

 Bradley Russi     Micki Callahan, Director 

 Deputy City Attorney    Department of Human Resources 

 

APPROVED: _______________________ 

  Mayor’s Office  

   

APPROVED: _______________________ 

            Ben Rosenfield 

Controller 

 

RECOMMENDED:  

 

__________________________________ 

Emily Murase, Director 

Department on the Status of Women 

 


