1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Blue Shield of California Foundation - Leveraging Collaboration to End Domestic Violence - Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance - FYs						
2	2018-2019 and 2019-2020 - \$384,562]						
3	Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Department on the Status of Women to accept						
4	and expend a grant in the amount of \$384,562 through the Blue Shield of California						
5	Foundation for Leveraging Collaboration to End Domestic Violence Program; and						
6	amending Ordinance No. 182-18 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 180575 for FYs						
7	2018-2019 and 2019-2020) to provide for the addition of one grant-funded part-time						
8	Class 1820 Junior Administrative Analyst position (FTE 0.50) for the period of Janua						
9	1, 2019, through December 31, 2020.						
10							
11	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:						
12							
13	Section 1. Findings						
14	(1) The Department on the Status of Women partnered with three community-based						
15	nonprofit organizations, Safe & Sound, Bayview-Hunters Point Center for Arts and						
16	Technology (BAYCAT), and Young Community Developers for the "Leveraging Collaboration						
17	to End Domestic Violence" grant solicitation and was awarded Three Hundred Eighty-Four						
18 Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty-Two dollars (\$384,562) by the Blue Shield of Ca							
19	Foundation.						
20	(a) The award period is from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2020.						
21	(b) The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs.						
Section 2. Authorization to accept and expend grant funds.							
23	(a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department on the Status of						

Women to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San

24

25

- Francisco, Blue Shield of California Foundation grant funds in the amount of \$384,562 to provide support for the City & County of San Francisco to create a multi-sector collaborative that will engage youth and families to implement community- specific prevention strategies that challenge and change gender norms and promote healthy relationships.
 - (b) The Department on the Status of Women proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget, and indirect costs are hereby waived.
 - Section 3. Grant funded positions; Amendment to Fiscal Years 2018-2019, and 2019-2020-Annual Salary Ordinance.

The hereinafter designated sections and items of Ordinance No. 182-18 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 180575 for FYs 2018-2019, and 2019-2020) are hereby amended to add one (1) part-time position (0.5 FTE) in the Department on the Status of Women as follows:

Department: WOM (048) Status of Women

Program: Leveraging Collaboration to End Domestic Violence

15 Fund: 13550

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Amendment	No. of	Class	Compensation	Department
	Positions		Schedule	
Add in FY18-19	0.50 FTE	1820 Junior	\$1,438 Biweekly	WOM
		Admin. Analyst		
Add in FY 19-20	0.50 FTE	1820 Junior	\$1,438 Biweekly	WOM
		Admin. Analyst		

2324

25

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES:		
3	D	D		
4 5	By:Bradley Russi	Ву:	Micki Callahan, Director	
6	Deputy City Attorney		Department of Human Resources	
7	Deputy Oity Attorney		Department of Fluman Resources	
8	APPROVED:	_		
9	Mayor's Office			
10				
11	APPROVED:	-		
12	Ben Rosenfield			
13	Controller			
14				
15	RECOMMENDED:			
16				
17 18	Emily Murase, Director	-		
19	Department on the Status of Women			
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				

25